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Item 1.01

Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On November 3, 2011, Muriel Siebert & Co., Inc. (“Siebert”), a wholly owned subsidiary of Siebert Financial Corp. (the “Company”), entered into an
agreement with lead plaintiffs to settle the class action described below.
On February 23, 2009, Siebert was named as one of the defendants in a class action styled Lehman Brothers Securities and ERISA Litigation, 09 MD 2017
(LAK), pending in the United States District Court, Southern District of New York. Among other claims, the third amended complaint in the action asserted on behalf
of a class of purchasers in a public offering of $1,500,000,000, 6.75% Subordinated Notes due 2017 (the “Notes”), issued by Lehman Brothers Holdings, Inc., and
certain smaller issuances of other securities that Siebert and other underwriters of the Notes violated Section 11 of the Securities Act of 1933 and other applicable law
in that relevant offering materials were false and misleading. Siebert had purchased $15,000,000 of the Notes and $462,953 of other securities as an underwriter in the
offerings. Siebert and the other underwriters moved to dismiss the third amended complaint on various grounds. The Court granted in part and denied in part the
motion by an order dated July 27, 2011.
Pursuant to the settlement, Siebert and the plaintiffs agreed to resolve all claims against Siebert in consideration of a $1,000,000 payment by Siebert. The
settlement is subject to court approval.
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